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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

HIGH NOON AT ARLINGTON
RANCH HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, NEVADA NON-
PROFIT CORPORATION,

_ Petitioner,
vS.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CLARK; AND THE
HONORABLE SUSAN
JOHNSON, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondent.
and
D.R. HORTON, INC,,
Real-Party-In-Interest.

D.R. HORTON, INC,, A
DELAWARE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,
-~ and
THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND
FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK:

AND THE HONORABLE ALLAN

R EARL, DISTRICT JUDGE,
Respondents,
and
FIRST LIGHT HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, A NEVADA
NON-PROFIT CORPORATION,
FOR ITSELF AND FOR ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,
Real-Party in Interest.

SUPREME COURT CASE NO: 65456
Electronically Filed

Dec 09 2014 01:30
Tracie K. Lindeman.
Clerk of Supreme C

SUPREME COURT CASE NO: 65993

AFFIDAVIT OF
BRUNO WOLFENZON, ESQ. IN

RESPONSE TO ORDER

SHORTENING TIME TO REPLY

Docket 65456 Document 2014-40055

D.M.
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D.R. Horton, Inc, submits the following response to Order Shortening

Time to File Reply at the request of the Supreme Court of Nevada.

AFFIDAVIT OF BRUNO WOLFENZON, ESQ,

STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF CLARK

I, Bruno Wolfenzon, Esq. being first duly sworn on oath, depose and

SS.

state under penalty of perjury:

1.  Tam an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of
Nevada and I am an attorney with the law firm, WOLFENZON ROLLE,
representing Petitioner D.R. HORTON, INC., in relation to the Petition for Writ
of Prohibition or Mandamus and in the Motion for Consolidation of Oral
Argument in D.R. Horton v. Eighth Judicial District Court (“First Light Writ
Petition”), Docket No. 65993,

2. This affidavit concerns a Motion to Consolidate Writ Petitions for
Oral Argument filed on November 26, 2014, by D.R. Horton seeking to
consolidate the oral argument of the instant Writ Petition, Docket No. 65456,
with the First Light Writ Petition regarding the same legal issues (collectively,
the “Writ Petitions”). D.R. Horton also filed a Motion to Consolidate Writ
Petitions for Oral Argument in the First Light Writ Petition. Real Party in
Interest in this Action, High Noon' at Arlington Ranch Homeowner’s
Association (“High Noon™) filed a Notice of Non-Opposition agreeing
consolidation is appropriate as common issues of law and fact exist in both cases
yet reserved its right to object to Wolfenzon Rolle arguing on behalf of D.R.
Horton at the pending hearing once consolidated “in light of recently discovered
direct and irreconcilable conflict involving the law firm Wolfenzon Rolle.” The
purpose of this affidavit is to confirm to the Supreme Court no conflict exists
and Wolfenzon Rolle is permitted to argue on behalf of D.R. Horton at the
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||against Nancy Quon, PC, contending it fell below the standard of care in thd

hearing on the consolidated Writ Petitions and further permitted to represent
D.R. Horton in the future with regard to the Writ Petitions as well as the
underlying District Court actions.

3.  In or about August 2012, ] was retained as an expert witness by
James Adams, Esq., receiver for the Estate of Nancy Quon, Esq. (the “Quon
Estate”) in an action filed by the Nancy Quon Estate entitled Nancy Quon PC v.
High Noon at Arlington Ranch Homeowners Association. The focus of the
expert retention was to provide the reasonableness of billing records and to

address counter-claim allegations of professional negligence filed by High Noon

legal representation of High Noon in this Action (the “Fee Dispute™).

4. I was retained as an expert on behalf of the Quon Estate, not an
attorney. My role was as an expert witness on behalf of a party whose interests
were adverse to High Noon’s interests. Hence, there was no attorney client
relationship and if there was, it was adverse to High Noon. NRS 49.095 relates
to issues between a client and an attorney, not an expert. See also, NRS 49,045
and 49.055 which apply to professional legal services, not expert services.

S.  Inmy review of materials to 'prepare my expert report and testify in
the Fee Dispute, 1 did not review any information which could not have been
provided to D.R. Horton through discovery in the underlying Action, or which
was detrimental to High Noon, or in any way beneficial to D.R. Horton’s
interests in that Action. Had I encountered any such information, I would have
disclosed such in 2013 and taken appropriate ethical mandates to recuse myself
from the expert retention. There is no impropriety nor even the inference of
impropriety in the retention of me as an expert witness in the Fee Dispute and
my continued representation of D.R. Horton in this Action, the First Light

matter or in arguing the consolidated Writ Petitions.
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6. In defense to the fees claimed by the Quon Estate, High Noon, by
and through its counsel of record, Angius & Terry, the same atforneys now
raising the objection to Wolfenzon Rolle, asserted counter claims for
professional negligence claims against Nancy Quon P.C. dba Quon Bruce
Christensen Law Firm (“Quon PC™) (See attached as Exhibit “1”, ERRATA TO
CROSS COMPLAINT OF DEFENDANT HIGH NOON AT ARLINGTON
RANCH HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION AGAINST NANCY QUON, P.C.
DBA, QUON BRUCE CHRISTENSEN LAW FIRM”).

7. Pursuant to NRS 49.115, “There is no privilege under NRS 49.095
or 49.105 as to a communication relevént to an issue of breach of duty by the
lawyer to his or her client or by the client to his or her iaWyer.“ Therefore, if any
attorney client privilege existed, any privilege claimed over the documents
provided for expert review was waived by High Noon when it filed, through its
current attorneys of record, a claim of professional negligence against Quon PC.

8.  Further, under NevadaRules of Prof. Conduct, Rule 1.6 "(b) A
lawyer may reveal information relating to the representation of a client to the
extent the lawyer reasonably believes necessary:...(S) To establish a claim of
defense on behalf of the lawyer in a controversy between the lawyer and the
client... or to respond to allegations in any proceeding concerning the lawyer’s
representation of the client..". Therefore, Quon PC was fully within its rights to
disclose all relevant information to its expert in support of its claim for
attorney’s fees owned and in defense of the claims advanced by High Noon,
Any claim of privilege, if it even existed, was waived by Angius & Terry, the
attorneys representing High Noon, when it filed its counter claims in the Fee
Dispute and by High Noon failing to pay Quon PC attorney’s fees owed.

9. Additionally, High Noon’s attorneys could have employed any

number of measures including, but not limited to, a protective order or
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confidentiality agreement if it wished to keep the information provided for my|
review confidential, but failed to take any steps to keep the information
confidential through a protective order or confidentiality agreement.
Accordingly, the information was disclosed to a third party, the Receiver, James
Adam, Esq. and is not confidential. (See attached Exhibit “2” email exchange
with Receiver for Quon P.C. James Adams, Esq. indicating no conflict with my
representation of D.R, Horton as to High Noon or Quon PC.)

10. In fulfilling my expert retention to place a value on the legal
representation performed by Quon PC, I reviewed documents provided to me by,
James Adams, Esq. involving the legal representation by Quon PC to High
Noon. I was never asked to keep the information confidential, review, nor sign|
any Confidentiality Agreement.

11.  On or about April 11, 2013, I was deposed by Melissa Bybee, Esq.
of Angius & Terry regarding my expert opinions as to the value of Quon P.C.’s
legal services. At that time, Wolfenzon Rolle was counsel of record for D.R
Horton in several pending lawsuits which was revealed in the deposition. No
objection was raised to me being retained as an expert witness or continuing to
represent D.R. Horton. Angius &Terry was, and always has been, fully aware of
the work performed by me as an expert witness in the Fee Dispute (See attached
Exhibit “3”, transmittal of my deposition transcript to Ms, Bybee) and as an|
attorney for D.R. Horton. Accordingly, High Noon misrepresents to this Court if
recently discovered a direct and irreconcilable conflict. If this court wishes to
review the testimony in the deposition, it should request the transcript from
Angius & Terry as it was released to them and I never retained a copy.

12.  On or about September 5, 2014, David Bray, Angius & Terry,
contacted counsel for D.R. Horton in this Action, Joel Odou, Wood Smith
Henning & Berman, and requested the Writ Petitions be consolidated. (A trug
and correct copy of the September 5, 2014 email is attached as Exhibit “4”),
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13.  The High Noon Writ Petition did not address NRCP 25(c), 1
pertinent legal issue raised by the district courts in addressing the subsequent
purchaser issue raised in the Writ Petitions. In order to advance D.R. Horton’s
rights, 1 determined NRCP 25(c) should be argued and addressed by the
Supreme Court as it relates to the Writ Petitions to prevent inconsistencies in the
District Courts. In addition, Mr. Odou and 1 agreed consolidation furthered
judicial economy and D.R. Horton’s rights.

14. 1 thereafter became involved in the negotiations to reach an|
agreement as to the consolidation. I was directly contacted by A.ngius & Terry]
on or about October 22, 2014 regarding potential consolidation of the Wrif
Petitions and requested certain language be included in any agreement waiving
any right to later contest Wolfenzon Rolle’s representation of D.R. Horton in the
First Light matter or the High Noon matter. (See attached as Exhibit “5” email
chain including Exhibit “5-A”proposed Stipulation to consolidate). In addition,
I specifically indicated D.R. Horton’s only request was it be permitted, at itg
discretion, to decide which counsel would argue the Writ Petitions. (See,
Exhibit “5”, October 22, 2014, email from me to David Bray of Anguis &
Terry).

15.  In an overabundance of caution, [ requested language be included
in any agreement to consolidate the Writ Petitions to prevent High Noon from
later asserting Wolfenzon Rolle was precluded from arguing the Writ Petitions
or representing D.R. Horton in the future, the exact goal it now seeks to
accomplish. (See, Exhibit “6” November 7 email response to David Bray of
Angius & Terry and Exhibit “6-A” to the attached proposed Stipulation),
Angius & Terry refused to include such language although they “agreed” the

Writ Petitions should be consolidated for purposes of oral argument.
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stipulation, I explained in detail to High Noon’s counsel, there was no conflict

16. In preparation for the filing of the Consolidation Motion, [
discussed consolidation with Counsel for Plaintiffs in both actions who agreed
consolidation was appropriate and agreed to consolidate the matters for the
purposes of oral argument so long as each case was allowed thirty (30) minutes

for argument. In response to High Noon’s refusal to agree to my proposed

with Wolfenzon Rolle’s continued representation of D.R. Horton based on the
above law and facts.
~17. Scott Kelsey of Angius & Terry responded claiming, for the first
time, a conflict existed because I “...had access to all of Ms. Quon’s records|
including her attorney-client and work product materials...” As explained
above, no privilege exists and/or any privilege was waived upon suing Quon PO
for professional negligence. Moreover, the work product privilege was Quon
PC’s and thereafter her Estate’s who hired me as an expert and disclosed the
work product to me waiving any such privilege. Mr. Kelsey additionally
claimed, “...if DR Horton prevails on the Writ, the Quon’s Estate collects less
from the litigation.” (See, Exhibit “7” November 21, 2014 email from Scott
Kelsey of Angius & Terry). If such a conflict exists on that basis, it is the
Quon’s Estate to assert, not High Noon’s and James Adams, Esq., the receiver
representing the Quon Estate confirmed no conflict exists with my
representation and the Quon Estate by confirming he, “do(es) not believe there
is any conflict of interest as against Nancy Quon PC that could exist with (my)
representation of D.R. Horton against High Noon at Arlington Ranch and
make(s) no claim that any such conflict exists.” (See attached Exhibit “2” email
exchange with Receiver for Quon P.C. James Adams, Esq. indicating no conflict

with my representation of D.R, Horton as to High Noon or Quon PC.)
18.  After purporting to “agree” to the consolidation, High Noon filed a
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Notice of Non-Opposition which is, in actuality, an Opposition, as it agrees to
the consolidation with the condition it reserves its right to exclude Wolfenzon
Rolle from arguing the Writ Petitions and permitting D.R, Horton to use the
counsel of its choice to represent it in significant legal issues before the Supreme
Court, in direct contradiction to the agreement of the parties. (Italics added.)
19. It is unclear whether by “reserving its right” High Noon is actually
objecting now or whether it seeks to raise an objection in the future. High Noon
cannot be permitted to reserve a right in the future to object after oral argumentg
are conducted in the Writ Petitions. D.R. Horton requests the Supreme Court
confirm no conflict exists and Wolfenzon Rolle is permitted to argue on behall
of D.R. Horton at the hearing on the consolidated Writ Petitions and further
permitted to represent D.R. Horton in the future with regard to the Writ Petitions
as well as the underlying District Court actions.
20. Wolfenzon Rolle is the law firm who first advanced the relevant
issues in the Writ Petition involving the subsequent purchaser issue on behalf of
D. R. Horton and, as such, is most familiar with the argument, D.R. Horton
desires to have Wolfenzon Rolle argue the Writ Petitions.
21.  If this Court is inclined to prevent Wolfenzon Rolle from arguing
the Writ Petitions, D.R. Horton withdraws its Motion to Consolidate the Writ
Petitions.
/'
11/
1
1
/1
11/
1




SUBSCR.IBED and SWORN to before me

22. I have read this Affidavit and the _faci:s stated herein are true of my own
knowledge, except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and
as to those matters, [ believe them to be true. _
FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT, /ﬁ\ﬂ

Brund Wolfehzbn, Pd4’

this ?ﬁ day of December, 2014.

Ay

NOTARY PUBLIC

N, MARIA D, LORDON
B Notary Public, State of Nevada .

5 {* Appointment No. 12-7481-1
S My Appt. Expires May 5, 2018
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 9" day of December, 2014, I submitted for electronic
filing and electronic service the foregoing AFFIDAVIT OF BRUNO
WOLFENZON, ESQ. IN RESPONSE TO ORDER SHORTENING TME TO
REPLY.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 9" day of December, 2014, a copy of
AFFIDAVIT OF BRUNO WOLFENZON, ESQ. IN RESPONSE TO ORDER
SHORTENING TME TO REPLY was hand delivered to the following:

Honorable Judge Susan H. Johnson
Regional Justice Center, Department XXII
Eighth Judicial District Court
200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Honorable Judge Allan R. Earl

Regional Justice Center, Department XIX
Fighth Judicial District Court

200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Employee of Wolfenzon Rol.Ie
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ANOTUS & TERRY LLP
1120 N. Town Center Dr.
Suite 260 -
Les Vigas, NV 9144
(702) 995—20!'7

Electronically Filed
02/09/2010 11:54:23 AM

PauIP Terry, Jr., NV State Bar No, 7192

John J. Stander, NV State Bar No. 9198 ' CLERK OF THE COURT
Melissa Bybee, NV State Bat No. 8390

ANGIUS & TERRY LLP

1120'N. Town Center Dr., Sdite 260

Las Vegas, NV 89144

Telephone: (702) 990-2017

Facstritile: (702)990-2018

Attorneys for Defendant
HIGH NOON AT ARLINGTUN RANCH HOMEOWNERS-ASSOCIATION

BISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
NANCY QUON,P.C.a professional Y _ L ,
corporation doing business as QUON BRUCE ) CaseNo.: A-09-603149-C
CHRISTENSEN LAW FIRM: ' ) Dept. No.: XVI
‘ )
Plaintiff, } ERRATATQ CRGSS COMPLAINT OF
) DEFENDANT HIGH NOON AT
V. ¥ ARLINGTON RANCH HOMEOWNERS |
}. ASSOCIATION AGAINST NANCY-QUON,
HIGH NOON AT ARLINGTON RANCH ) B.C. UBA, QUON BRUCE CHRISTENSEN
HOMEQWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Nevada ) LAW FBRM
fon-profit corporation and DOES Ithrough X ; :
inclusive '
)
Defendants )
}
)

COMES NOW Defendant, HIGH NOON AT ARLINGTON RANCH HOMEOWNERS
ASS’OCIATION, a Nevada non-profit cotporation; (hereafier “HIGH NOON”) by and throngh its
eotumsel Angius & Teriy, LLP, and forits C‘ross~€0mpiaint agdinst NANCY QUON, P.C. aprofess’-i’onzil
corporation doing business as QUON BRUCE CHRISTENSEN LAW FIRM, (hereafter “QBC”) as
follows:

THE PARTIES

1. HIGH NOON is a’Nevada non-profit corporation.doing business at all times relevant

hereto in Clatk County, Nevada
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. ANGIUS & TERRY 1P
1120 N. Towm Cenrer Dr.

Saite 260

L Vegzs, NV 89143

(702) 9v0-2017

oo =3 8y W P Wk by

2. QBCis a Nevada professional corporation doing business at all times relevant hereto in
Clark County, Nevada.

3. Thé true names and capaeities, whether indiﬁdual, corporate, associate of otherwise, of
the Defendaits DOES 1 through 10, inclusive, and each of them, are presently unknown to HIGH
NOON, and HIGH NOON therefore sues siid Defendants by such fictitious names, HIGH NOON is |
informed and believes.and therefor alleges that each of the Defendarits designated herein as DOES 1
through 10, inclusive, ate responsible for the claims and damages alleged herein. Onge discovery has
disclosed the true identities of such parties, HIGH NOON will a.sk leave af thls court to amend its Cross-
‘Complaint to-insgrt the true names and capacities of said Defendants DOES 1 through 10 inclusive, and
to join such Defendants in this action.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
4, Onor arotnd June 6, 2007, HIGH NOON retained QBC to represent HIGH NOON with:
tegard to an action arisitig out of deféctive ‘construction of the High Noon at Arlington Ranch
'd:eveliopiﬁ'enti in & written agreement for '!.egal': services (hereafter “Agreement”). A copy of the
Agreerttent is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

5. At the time that HIGH NOON entered the Agreerment with QBC, QBC also represented
HIGH NOON as-its General Counsel. QBC drafted the Agreement, and presented the Agreement to |
HIGH NOON to execute without advising HIGH NOON to have the Agreement teviewed by

independent counsel, or to-consider or interview with offier constructiors defect law fitms. QBC drafted

the contract with self-serving, unconseionable; and unenforceable provisions.,

6.  OBCrepresented HIGH NOON with regard to the constructional defect action. However,
QBC's represeritation of HIGH NOON was benedth the standard of care‘ of 4 similarly situated legal
professional. The areas in which QBC’s representation of HIGH NOON fell beneath the standard of care
ificlude, but are nof limited to the following; |
6a.  HIGH NOON is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that QBC expended a
disproportionate and excessive amount of rioney fcr‘-expert'cosfts and:other costs and expenses, without |

approval of HIGH NOON, and for which HIGH NOON miay net be able to recover.




1l 6b.  HIGH NOON is infotmed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that QBC did not
2 || prosecute: HIGH NOON’s case with sufficient diligence; particularly near the end of QBC’s
3 || representation of HIGH NOON, failing to petform critical steps to perfect ahd to presetve HIGH
4| NOON's claims; and |
5 6c.  HIGH NOON isinformied and believes, ahd on that basis alleges, that QBC sbandoned
6 || HIGH NOON and ifs case, and prior to leave of Couit having been granted to withdraw, effectively
7 || withdrew its tepresentation of HIGH NOON leaving it without representation.
8 7. Or: or about December 2008, QBC abandoned its representation of HIGH NOON,
91 informing HIGH NOON that QBC was terminating its representation of HIGH NOON.
10 8. Asaresultof QBC’s abandonmentof HIGH NOON and ifs case, and as aresult of QBC’s
11 || tepresentation beneath the standard of care, HIGH NOON has been damaged in an amount in excess of
12 || $10,000.
13 g Asaresult of QBC’ 5 aban_domnent,df HIGH NOON-and its ca's‘é,' andasaresultof QBC’s |
14 || fepresentation beneath the standard of caré, and QBC s breach of the Agreement, HIGH NOON has'Eeeﬁ
15 || required to retain counsel to addtess theicor.xdxict complained of herein and is therefore entitled to-all of
16 || its attoriieys: fees and costs.assoéiated with bringing this action.
17 FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF
18 (Breach of Contract Against Q'BC and Does 1-10)
19 10. © HIGH NOON realleges and incorporates hereinthe allegations of paragraphs 1-9 above,.
20 || inclusive, as if fully set forth herein. |
21 11, Avalid contractual agreement; the Agreemerit, exists bétween HIGH NOON znd QBC. |
22 i2. At dll times relevant hereto, HIGH NOON fulfilled its confractual obligations to QBC
23 | under the Angenf.
24 13.  Despite HIGH NOON’s full performatee, and intent to. fully perform, QBC failed and
25 || refused to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement, and matetially breached the same by, as set forth
26 || above, inter alia, dbandoning the case, and by falling beneath the standard of care of a proféssional in
27 || a simmilar circumstance:
28]
u?o“z‘i‘”fﬁﬁ%ﬁ& 3
ek Veges, NV 8914

(762) 990-2017
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ANGR:S & TERRY LLF
1120 N, Towa Center Dr.

“Suite 260

Las Vegas, NV 89144
(702) 990-2017

i

1. Foran award of actual and cofnpensatory-damages;
2, For and award of vonsequeiitial dnd incidental dithages;
3. For gn award of prejudgmeitt interest and costs of suity
4, Foranaward of attorneys fegs, and

i

i

v

i

i

1

i

4. As a result of QBC’s breach of contract, HIGH NOON- has suffered damages in an |

amount in-excess.of $10,000.
SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF
{Professional Negﬁgentﬁ Against QBC and Does 1-10)

15.  HIGH NOON redlleges and incorporates hierein the allegations of paragraphs 1-14 above,
inclusive; as if fitlly set fqﬁh hetein. -

16.  QBC reptesented HIGH NOON bothas its General Courisel, and'its counsel with regard |
to the constriuctional defect claim. With régard to both representations, QBC owed a duty to HIGH
NOON to represent it it conformarice with the standard dﬁf care of a similarly situated professional.

17. in'ﬂle-a_r;ts ang omiissions fo &ct a5 set.forth above, BC fell beneath the standard of care
of similarly situated professional, and thus breached its duty of careto HIGHJNOON.

18.  Asuaresult of QBC’s niegligence, and breach of its standard of care, HIGH NOON lias
suffered damagesinan amount in excess of $16,000.
FRAVER FOR RELIEF

WHEREBFORE, Defendant prays for judgiment as follows:
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ANGIUSE & TERRY LIP
1120'N Town. Center Dr.

Suite 260
Lis Veges, NV 89144
'(702) 990-20 17
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5. For such other and further relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: February 3, 2010

By

ANGIUS-& TERRY LLP
] s"}
. &8 £ F
FAY bR A
AT

“Paul P. Terry, &t.

NV State Bar No. 7192

Johin J. Stander

NV State Bar No. 9198

Melissa Bybee .

NV 8tate Bar No: 8390

ANGIUS & TERRY LLP

1120 N. Tewn Center Dr., Suite 260
Las Vegas, NV 89144
Telephane: (702)990-2017
Facsimile: (702) 990-2018
Attornéys for Defendant
HIGH NOON AT ARLINGTON
RANCH HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION







Clent:

Attorneys:

AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES
(Contingent Fee)

| 1. PARTIES
HIGH NOON at ARLINGTON RANCH HOMBOWNERS ASSOCIATION
QUON BRUCE CHRISTENSEN LAW FIRM (*Atiotaeys”)

IR CLATM

Cliefit(s); hereby employ(s). Attorney(s), to pursue whatever fegal remedies Clients may -

‘have with n;_s_ﬁé:ct 10 its claim apainst the bailder and others for construcﬁbﬁ-'defécts_, hereaftér

sometinres referred'to as “the clain™.

B.

T, DEFINITIONS; CONTINGENT FEE CALCULATED
- PRIOR TO DEDUCTION OF COSTS

s tiged irethis Ag’r’efamém, “Gosts” means a]]'expehscs féasonaﬁié‘iﬁcmed o

| eXpernses, f,ees.‘for serving c_emplmn_ts,‘subpoenas.auc_l,other process, faes for

obtaining expert opinions and testimony, referee, master and mediator fees,
depsition transcripts and court reporter fees, photocopying, photographs and
Video production costs, federal express, messenger expenses, nécessary travel
gkpepses,‘té:lecopierrand {ong distance telephione costs. '
Asused inthis Agreement, the phrase; “gross amount actually recovered” means
the total sum of all meney and the fikr market cash valus of ‘other asseéts-actually
¢ollected ot work to be perfortned o ‘behalfof Clietit (mcluding attomeys fees

and costs) without.deduction of any costs or fees whe

The “contingent fee” described in'this: Agreement is calculated as a percentage of

gross amount actually recovéred, pi _ _

As used iny this Agresment, “net rcct}very’ means gross amount actuaﬂy
tecovered; less contingent fee caléulated per e above definition and the schedule
gontained in paragragh IV, kielow, less all costs which have been advanced by
Attorney, birt tot reinibursed E:y Client” and Iess any costs ictmred by a prevailing
adverse patty for which Client is liable.



1V, COMPENSATION; CONTINGENT FEE
As c.oix;pe‘ﬁsatinn for the services.of Atlorneys; Clieat dgregs to'pay Atorneysa

contirigent fee to be calculated as follows: Forty pereetit (40%) of the gross dmount recovered by
settiement or Judgment. If there is no recovery omrthie cIax'_m,Aittoi‘ney.s- shall not ré_ce‘iv’e’ anty fees
in the prcs:éuiion of this muster. ' ‘

. PAYMENT OF RECOVERY: ALL FUNDS RECOVERED BY ATTORNEYS FOR
THE CLIENT SHALL BE PAID JOINTLY TO ATTORNEYS AND THE CLIENT. THE
ATTORNEYS WILL CALCULATE THE FEES AND COSTS INCURRED, DEDUCT
THE FEES AND COSTS AND DISBURSE THE BALANCE OF THE PROCEEDS TO!
THE CLIENT. SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH §, BELOW, ALL NECESSARY COSTS,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INVESTIGATION, SHALL BE BORNE AND
PAID BY THE CLIENT UPON RECOVERY. COSTS THAT ARE.ADVANCED BY
ATTORNEYS PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE CASE, WILL BE CHARGED
INTEREST ON ALL OF THE COSTS ADVANCED AT THE ACTUAL INTEREST
PAID BY ATTORNEYS ON AMOUNTS BORROWED TO COVER THE COSTS.

V. CONTINGENT FEE NEGOTIATED.
The fotegoing contingént fee is not required by law bt is the result of nepotiations

between Attorneys and Client.

Vi DISTRIBUTION OF PROCEEDS
Client acknowledges that individual members may also be fepreseited by Attorney for
pugioses of pursiiing joiritly on their behalfa clain egslnst the developer for defestive
consiruction. The proceeds of any settlement or judgment recovered will be paid directly to
Client and other Homeowners pursuanit to Court- Order. Client’s share of any pﬁ:ceeds of
sefilement or judgment ag determined hereti will be paid promptly upon réesipt of proceeds.

Vii, ATCORNEY’S LIEN ON CLAIM
Attorneys shall have a lien upox the cause of sction, any judgment obtained, and the



proceeds of any recovery baséd uﬁon the claim, forthe contingency fee and any costs and interest
which Attornéy advanced ii1 pursuing the claim. Attorney shail be entitied to & reasonable
armount for work on the claim prior (o discharge, The fée shall be calcilated based wpon the
contingent fee of any offer of setdement made prior to discharge or aftorneys’ réasonzble hourly
fee, whicheveris larger. o

Fot the purposes of this Agreement, Attorneys agree that the reasopable hourly rate for
Attorneys’ services is:$350.00 per hous for pm’tr:ﬁ‘&,-:ﬁi-l’?S.OG pet hour for associatés and §75.00

~ per hour for pardlegals or law ‘i:lé:;ks.

| VII1. COSTS OF LITIGATION. -

Attorneys will advance ail costs related fothe elaim on behalf of the Client. In the-evert,
however, that thete is o recovery on the claini or if any recovery so obtained 15 Jess than or equal
to the legal fees 2s calculated in this Agreement and the costs advanted ‘byAttbmeys, then Client
will not be responsible for any Icga'i fees or ti'x_e costs that exceed the amount of thie TecoVEry.
Advaneed costs are-due and payable vpon "tcnknihﬁtim.as ,stateq i;]iiS_acﬁ on X1 below, Costs:
incurred in conuection with prﬁseeutinﬁ.-of tise clafsit wilh be deducted from the prosesds
received by Client: B

NEVADA LAW ALSO REQUIRESINCLUSION OF THE FOLLOWING
LANGUAGE: 1) IN THE EVENT OF A LOSS, IN CERTAIN INSTANCES THE CLIENT
MAY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OPPOSING PARTY'S ATTORNEY’S FEES AND
COSTS; and 2) A SUFT BROUGHT SOLELY 10 HARASS OR COERCE A
SETTLEMENT MAY RESULT INLIABITITY FOR ABUSE OF PROCESS.

I¥X, SCOPE OF SERVICES AND DUTIES
Client agiees to rétain Attorueys in Tecovering all ciﬁifd'mnage_s lawfully due Client based
on-any contractual, governmental or t’gr_’f lability arising out of construction defects at i
Client’s premises described above. This includes cleims assigned to Client including claims
egainst insurance carriets-and subcontractors which may give rise to a separate action.
Attorneys will provide all reasoniably necessery legal services to obtain such
Compensation fof Client, ifieluding pre-trial discovery, defect investigation, mediation, expert

F



depositions, court ffials and post-trial proceedings, except an-appeal from any judgment, Any
services to be rendered by Attorneys in connection with such an appeal will reguire Client and

Attorneys to execute a separate agtesment for costs and Attomeys’ fees:

. X. ASSOCIATION OF OTHER ATTORNEYS
Aftorneys may at their discretiory and éxpense associate other-attorneys i pursult of the

claim.

X1, TERMINATION :

Aftorheys’ obligations hereuixder shall be completed. Ipon obtaining a settlement. mdfor
judgﬂ'iﬁént on the cIa:m s to all defendatits, whether of iot favorable, Attomays are Hiot hereby
obligated to pursu€ any dppeal, althouigh Atterneys may do 5o if Afiomieys and Client so agree.
Attorheys-are not obligated to collact any judginent witliout Atioraeys™ additional written consent
to perform such services. This Agreement shall bet‘ermiﬁﬁb_lé atewil] by Attorneys or Client:in
accordance with the provisions contained in this Agreement and any pertinent rules of
professional condict. ' '

_ Int the event that Client terminiates the servioes of Attoriieys prior to-settlement, Client

shall imniediately pay Attornéy all costs and interest advanced and the gitorjieys’ fee.

Attormeys shall not enter into any settlement of the elaim without prior spproval of Client.
Paymest of any judgment ot séttlement of the claim shall be made by paymeniteitherfo
Atlorneys® trust aceotnt maintained on behalf of Client, or alternatively made jointly to Attorney
-and Client, Pnor to remittance of any. net reeovzry 1o Client, Attameys may: appiy scttﬁement

reimbursad by .Cliaut,- as set f_b_rt_h in P&rag:aph Vi,
XII. WITHDRAWAL; CLIENT'S REFUSAL TO SETTLE UPON
ATTORNLEY'S RECOMMENDATION

Attorneys may withdraw from the representation of Client af any time. In the svent thata



lawsuit on Client’s behalf is pending, Attorneys may withdraw only af_tga;-havi_:;g given notice of
withdrawal to'Cliert in #ccordance with appiiéable court rules and rules of procedure and having
received permission from: the coutt to do so.  Additignally, Client’s refusal to setile the claim for
an amount recotiimended by Aftcr’ﬁe}rs constitutes grounds for withdrawal by Attomcys- if
Attorneys so desire, In, the event of withdrawal, Attorheye’ fee shall connnue to be secured by

the lien described ahove.

XiV. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF DUPLICATE
Theundersigned Client acknowledges receiptof a duplicate copy of this Agreement.

_ WE HAVE READ AND HEREBY AGREE TO THE TERMS CONTAINED IN
THIS AGREEMENT, |

pate:_ &/ JC:)/ OF

owe_Lello|0]

DATE: ‘i/ /o7 e :
r7 PnntedName ff?; :) Ubtwiaaaﬂ

DATE: ___ ' : : CLIENT:
Printed Name:

DATE: ' CLIENT:

Printed Natne:

DATE: . . _ . ’QUDN BRUCE CHRISTENSEN LAW

7 /
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On Mon, Dec 8, 2014 at 5:05 PM, James Adams <james@adamslawnevada.com> wrote:
Bruno,

I apologize for the tardiness of this response. Litigation has keep me quite busy. Regarding
your below email, | would like to affirm the following points:

Qs

You acted as an expert witness for the Nancy Quon, PC., receivership estate

in its case against High Noon at Arlington Ranch Homeowners Association

regarding a fee dispute between the two entities.

b. Assuch, you did not represent {as an attorney) Nancy Quon, PC or the
receivership estate, but you only acted only as an expert witness putting a value
on the legal work done by Nancy Quon PC.

c. it appearsthat the receivership estate and Horton were both adverse to High
Naoon in that both entities maintained claims against High Noon. To the extent
that any documents were reviewed by you in your position as an expert, the
receivership estate does not claim any privilege related to those
documents. Indeed, they would have been amenable to discovery in any
challenge to your report or any challenge to the claims made by Nancy Quon PC
against High Noon. Further, { am not aware of, nor did | agree to any
confidentiality agreement related to those documents.

d. 1do not believe there is any conflict of interest as against Nancy Quon PC that

could exist with your representation of D.R. Horton against High Noaon

at Arlington Ranch and make no claim that any such conflict exists.

Good luck with your argument and let me know if there is anything eise you need, Thanks.
James

lames R. Adams, Esq.

Adams Law Group, Ltd.

8010 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 260

Las Vegas, NV 89117

Ph: 702-838-7200 Fax: 702-838-3636

CONFIDENTIAL. This e-mail message and the information it contains is intended only for the
named recipient(s) and may contain information that is a trade secret, proprietary, privileged,
or attorney work product. This message is intended to be privileged and confidential
caommunications protected from disclosure. If you are not the named recipient{s), any
dissemination, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
message in error, please notify the sender at 702-838-7200 or by e-mail at
james@adamslawnevada.com and permanently delete this message and any attachments from




your workstation or network mail system.

Tax Opinion Disclaimer. To comply with IRS regulations, we advise that any discussion of
Federal tax issues in this E-mail was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by
you, i) to avoid any penalties imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or, ii) to promote,
market or recommend to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.

From: Bruno Wolfenzgn

Sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2014 3:47 PM

To: James Adams

Cc: Sandra Carelli, Jill Wolfenzon, Jonathan Rolle, Esq.

James,

It was a pleasure speaking to you today. Please confirm as the receiver for the Nancy Quon
estate you have no objection to me representing D.R. Horton in any capacity in the High Noon
at Arlington or any other case.

On behalf of D.R. Horton | have filed a writ in the First Light HOA v D.R. Horton case relating to
subsequent purchasers as | explained in our phone call today. Joel Odou has filed a similar writ
on the High Noon at Arlington Ranch HOA v. D.R. Horton case. We are seeking to have the writs
consolidated for oral argument which has been set for January 7 for High Noon.

Horton would like me to argue the writs at the hearing. While the plaintiffs in those two cases
have no objection to consolidating the maters for oral argument, the High Noon plaintiffs do
not want me to argue the motion in their case claiming there is a conflict of interest with the
HOA and one with you as the receiver for the Quon estate because they claim the more they
recover for the claim, the more the Quon estate receives. | have no knowledge of any
agreement you may have with them on behalf of the Quon estate, but have asked you to waive
any conflict to the extent one may exist.

As we discussed, | acted as an expert for you as the receiver of the Nancy Quon estate putting a
value on the work done by the Nancy Quon Law firm for the High Noon at Arlingten Ranch HOA
in a fee dispute between them. As such, | did not represent you as the receiver, the firm or the
estate as an attorney, but acted only as an expert.

Secondly, your positicn as the receiver of the estate was adverse to the HOA just like Horton's
position is adverse to the HOA. To the extent any documents were reviewed by me, they were
not privileged as they were produced for the fee dispute, so any privilege the HOA may have
had was waived. Additionally, had the HOA wished to maintain some sort of confidentiality
related to the disclosed documents, they could have insisted on some protective order and
agreement from any persons reviewing such documents. No such order or agreements exists.



Lastly, nothing | reviewed has any bearing on the arguments presented by the writ or any
aspect of the case.

Thank you for orally waiving any such alleged conflicts and ask you respond to this email so |
have in writing the terms of our agreement.

Enjoy the holiday.
Brunoc Wolfenzon Esq.
Wolfenzon Roile

www.wolfenzon.com

Cell: 858-229-7457
4690 Executive Dr., Ste. 125, San Diego, CA 92121
6725 Via Austi Pkwy. Ste. 260, Las Vegas, NV 89119

1105 Terminal Way, Suite 202, Reno, NV 89502

40 N. Central Ave., Suite 1417, Phoenix, Arizona 85004

This e-mail may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any review, use,
distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibifed. If you are not the intended recipient (or authorized to receive for the
reciplent), piease contact the sender by reply e-mail and detete all copies of this message.
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Partners

Solutio

Carey Reneo

careyr@iavwyersolutionsgroup.com

Humberto Rodriguer
Jimbertor@lavyersolutionsgroup com

Ron Romere
ronr@lawyersohitionsgroup.com

Like us on Facehook

&

eumsswtsnserannuan

Court Reporting:

Video!
Imaging:
Reprographics :

24/7 Online Access:

.

Conference Roomsi
Trial Services:
‘War Room Support.

Electronic Piscovery !

June 28, 2013

Melissa Bybee, Esq.

Angius & Terry

1120 N. Town Center Drive, Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144

Re: Quon vs. High Noon at Arlington Ranch HOA

Deponent: Bruno Wolfenzon, £sq.
Date: 4/11/2013

Dear Ms. Bybee,

Enclosed please find the unsigned and sealed original deposition franscript
of in the above-referenced matter.

‘We are hereby releasing the transcript into your care and custody. Should
you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

er Solutions Group, LLC

cc Assly Sayyar, Esq.
Erika Pike Turner, Esq.

€ WWW.LAWYERSOLUTIONSGROUP.COM €
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From: Joel D. Odou <jodou{@wshblaw.com>

Date: Thu, Sep 18, 2014 at 3:39 PM

Subject: FW: High Noon at Arlington Ranch / Qur File No. 2534.2 re: CONSOLIDATION OF
WRIT PETITIONS

To: Bruno Wolfenzon <bruno@wolfenzon.com=>, Jill Wolfenzon <jill@wolfenzon.com:>

Hi
Angius & Terry wants to consolidate Arlington Ranch with one of the First Light cases.

Is this something we would want to do?

Joel D. Odou

Partner | Wood, Smith, Henning & Berman LLP
7674 West Lake Mead Boulevard, Suite 150 | Las Vegas NV 89128

iodou@wshblaw.com | TEL 702.251.4101 }

FAX 702.251.5405 Ceil 702.498-2134

I-Phone E-mail joelodou@me.com

WSH&B

CALIFORNIA « NEVADA ¢ ARIZONA ¢ COLORADO » WASHINGTON ¢« OREGON o NEW JERSEY ¢ NEW
YORK

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message may contain information thel is atterney-client privileged, sttorney work
product or ctherwise confidential, IF vou are nob an intended recipient, use and disclosure of this message are
prafibited, I vou recelve {his transmission io arror, please nobify ihe sender by reply smail and detete this messays
and any attachments,

From: David Bray [mailto;dbray@angius-terry.com]

Sent: Friday, September 05, 2014 3:35 PM

To: Joel D. Odou

Cc: Holly Woodard

Subject: High Noon at Arlington Ranch / Cur File No. 2534.2 re; CONSOLIDATION OF WRIT PETITIONS

Joel,

Good afternoon! I am writing to inquiry whether your client would be willing to stipulate to a
consolidation of Plaintiff®s Writ Petition re: Partial MSJ precluding Subsequent Owners in the
High Noon at Arlington Ranch case (NV Supreme Court Case 65456) with the Writ Petition that
has been filed by DR Horton in the First Light case (NV Supreme Court Case #65993). The Writ
Petitions are nearly identical with the only differences being the underlying communities and the



ultimately disposition by the District Court (DR Horton’s MSJ in High Noon was Granted,
whereas in First Light it was denied).

Plaintiff could certainly seek consolidation via Motion, but believed it was prudent to first see if
it is something your client would be agreeable to. I know Bruno Wolfenzon’s office filed the
Writ Petition in First Light as DR Horton’s counsel, so we would also need to get his signature
for the stipulation, but I first wanted to check to see if it was even something your client would
be agreeable to. Thanks! '

David Bray
ANGIUS & TERRY LLP

PHONE 702-990-2017 | FAx 702-990-2018

dbrayv@angius-terry.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. This communication contains information which (a) may be legally privileged, proprietary in nature, or
otherwise protected by law from disclosure, and (b) is intended only for the use of the addressee/s named. If you are not the addressee, or the
person responsible for delivering this to the addressee/s, you are hereby notified that reading, copying, or distributing this communication is
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by calling (800)680-4001. Thank you.

Bruno Wolfenzon Esq.
Wolfenzon Rolle

www.wolfenzon.com

Cell: 858-229-7457

4690 Executive Dr., Ste. 125, San Diego, CA 92121

6725 Via Austi Pkwy. Ste. 260, Las Vegas, NV 89119

11058 Terminal Way, Suite 202, Reno, NV 89502

40 N. Central Ave., Suite 1417, Phoenix, Arizona 85004

This e-mail may contain confidential and privileged materiat for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any review, use,
distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient (or authorized to receive for the
recipient), please contact the sender by reply e-mait and delete all copies of this message.
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From: David Bray <dbray(@angius-terry.com>

Date: Wed, Oct 22, 2014 at 11:16 AM

Subject: RE: First Light HOA & High Noon at Arlington Ranch HOA

To: Bruno Wolfenzon <bruno@wolfenzon.com>

Cc: "Jonathan Rolle, Esq." <jrolle@wolfenzon.com>, "Joel D. Odou" <jodou@wshblaw.com>

Good morning. Pursuant to our conversation, | have attached to proposed Stipulation to
consolidate the writ petitions for First Light {Case No.: 65993} and High Noon at Arlington
Ranch {Case No.: 65456) for the limited purpose of oral argument, if the Court reguests oral
argument. Let me know if you are agreeable to the attached Stipulation or if there are any
changes you think should be included. Thanks!

David Bray
ANGIUS & TERRY LLP

PHONE 702-990-2017 | Fax 702-990-2018

dbray@angius-terry.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. This cemmunication contains information which {a} may be legally privileged, proprigtary in nature, or otherwise
protected by law from disclosure, and {b} is intended only for the use of the addressee/s named. If you are not the addressee, or the person
responsible for delivering this to the addressee/s, you are hereby notified that reading, copying, or distributing this communication is
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by calling {800} 680-4001. Thank you.

From: Bruno Wolfenzon [mailto:bruno@wolfenzon.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 10:50 AM

To; David Bray

Cc: Jonathan Rolle, Esq.; Joel D. Odou

Subject: First Light HOA & High Noon at Arlington Ranch HOA

We spoke today and you will forward me the stipulation to have the oral hearings in both cases
held on the same day at the Supreme Court. Horton's only request is either Joe or I, at their
discretion, be allowed to argue both cases, so only one of us has to travel to Carson City.

[ understand Mr. Cisneros is reviewing the stipulation for suggestions now and you will forward
it to me later today.

Bruno Wolfenzon Esq.

Woelfenzon Rolle

www.wolfenzon.com

Cell: 858-229-7457

4690 Executive Dr., Ste. 125, San Diego, CA 92121



6725 Via Austi Pkwy. Ste. 260, Las Vegas, NV 89119
1105 Terminat Way, Suite 202, Reno, NV 89502
40 N. Central Ave., Suite 1417, Phoenix, Arizona 85004

This e-mail may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any review, use,
distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient (or authorized to receive for the
recipient), please contact the sender by reply e-mail and delete all copies of this message.
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
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Supreme Court Case No. 65456
District Court Case No. A542616

HIGH NOON AT ARLINGTON RANCH HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,
V.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK:
THE HONORABLE SUSAN H. JOHNSON

Respondents,
And
D.R. HORTON, INC,,

Real Party in Interest

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court Case No. 65993
District Court Case No. A499743

D.R. HORTON, INC., a Delaware Corporation,
Petitioner,

V.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK; AND THE
THE HONORABLE ALLAN R. EARL, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondents,

And

FIRST LIGHT HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Nevada non-profit

Corporation, for itself and for all others similarly situated,
Real Party in Interest
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STIPULATION TO CONSOLIDATE TWO RELATED WRIT
PETITIONS FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSES OF ORAL ARGUMENT

Petitioner D.R. Horton, Inc., by and through its attorneys, the law firm of
Wolfenzon Rolle and Real Party in Interest, First Light Homeowners Association,
by and through its attorneys, the law firm of Maddox, Isaacson & Cisneros and
Petitioner, High Noon at Arlington Ranch Homeowner Association, by and
throughout its attorneys, the law firm of Angius & Terry, and Real Party in
Interest, D.R. Horton, Inc., by and through its attorneys, the law firm of Wood,
Smith, Henning & Berman, hereby stipulate and agree that the two related cases
pending before this Court, D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial District Court, Case
No. 65993 & High Noon at Arlington Ranch Homeowners Association v. Eighth
Judicial District Court, Case No. 65456 be consolidated into a single case for the

limited purpose of oral argument, if oral argument is requested by this Court.

Supreme Court Case No.: 65993 and Supreme Court Case No.: 65456
pertain to writ petitions of orders concerning the same issues of law. Moreover,
both writ petitions involve the same developer, D.R. Horton, Inc. Currently, both |
matters have been fully briefed by all parties. The parties hereby stipulate that the
consolidation into a single case would be for the limited purpose of oral argument,
if oral argument is requested by this Court. As such, in an effort to preserve

judicial resources and litigation expenses, the parties stipulate that if oral argument
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is requested by this Court that the matters be consolidated into a single hearing,
with the caveat that all parties reserve their right to provide their own oral

arguments at the time of the hearing,

DATED this day of October, 2014,

MADDOX, ISAACSON & CISNEROS, LLP

By:
Robert C. Maddox, Esq., NV Bar No. 4002
Troy L. Isaacson, Esq., NV Bar No. 6690
Norberto J. Cisneros, Esq., NV Bar No. §782
Barbara M. McDonald, Esq., NV Bar No. 11651
3811 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 110

Las Vegas, NV 89102

James R. Christensen, Esq., NV Bar No. 3861
JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN, P.C.

630-S. Third Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

Fist Light Homeowners Association

WOLFENZON ROLLE

By:
Bruno Wolfenzon, Esq., NV Bar No. 6177
Jonathan P. Rolle, Esq., NV Bar No. 4367
6725 Via Austi Pkwy., Suite 260

Las Vegas, NV 89119

Attorneys for Petitioner

D.R. Horton, Inc.




o T o o T L Y " . B )

MNDOMONORN ORORNONONON OB R Rl B e
B O~ B W RN R, O W N W AW N R O

ANGIUS & TERRY LLP

By:
Paul P. Terry, Jr., Esq. NV Bar No. 7192
Scott P. Kelsey, Esq., NV Bar No. 7770
David M. Bray, Esq., NV Bar No. 12706
1120 N. Town Center Dr., Suite 260

Las Vegas, NV 89144

Attorneys for Petitioner High Noon

At Arlington Ranch Homeowners Assn.

WOOD, SMITH, HENNING & BERMAN LLP

By:
Joel D. Odou, Esq., NV Bar No. 7468
Victoria Hightower, Esq., NV Bar No. 10897
7674 W. Lake Mead Blvd., Suite 150

Las Vegas, NV 89128

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

D.R. Horton, Inc.
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From: Bruno Wolfenzon <bruno@wolfenzon.com>

Date: Fri, Nov 7, 2014 at 12:12 PM

Subject: Re: First Light HOA & High Noon at Arlington Ranch HOA

To: David Bray <dbray@angius-terry.com>

Cc: "Jonathan Rolle, Esq." <jrolle@wolfenzon.com>, "Joel D. Odou" <jodou@wshblaw.com>

I made a few revisions. If the attached meets with your approval, please let us know so we can
sign and file it.

On Wed, Oct 22, 2014 at 11:16 AM, David Bray <dbray@angius-terry.com> wrote:

Good morning. Pursuant to our conversation, | have attached to proposed Stipulation to
consolidate the writ petitions for First Light {Case No.: 65393) and High Noon at Arlington
Ranch (Case No.: 65456) for the limited purpose of oral argument, if the Court requests oral
argument. Let me know if you are agreeable to the attached Stipulation or if there are any
changes you think should be included. Thanks!

David Bray
ANGIUS & TERRY LLP

PHoNE 702-990-2017 | Fax 702-990-2018

dbray@angius-terry.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. This communication contains informatian which {a} may be legally privileged, proprietary in nature, or otherwise
pratected by law from disclosure, and (b) is intended only for the use of the addressee/s named. If you are not the addressee, ar the person
responsible for detivering this to the addressee/s, you are hereby notified that reading, copying, or distributing this communication is
prohibited. If you have received this communication in errer, please notify the sender immediately by calling {800} 680-4001. Thank you.

From: Bruno Wolfenzon [mailto:bruno@wolfenzon.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 10:50 AM

To: David Bray

Cc: Jonathan Roelle, Esq.; Joel D. Odou

Subject: First Light HOA & High Noon at Arlington Ranch HOA

We spoke today and you will forward me the stipulation to have the oral hearings in both cases
held on the same day at the Supreme Court. Horton's only request is either Joe or 1, at their
discretion, be allowed to argue both cases, so only one of us has to travel to Carson City.



I understand Mr. Cisneros is reviewing the stipulation for suggestions now and you will forward
it to me later today.

Brunoc Wolfenzon Esq.

Wolfenzon Rolle

www.wolfenzon.com

Cell: 858-229-7457
4690 Executive Dr., Ste. 125, San Diego, CA 92121
6725 Via Austi Pkwy. Ste. 260, Las Vegas, NV 89119

1105 Terminal Way, Suite 202, Reno, NV 89502

40 N. Central Ave., Suite 1417, Phoenix, Arizona 85004

This e-mail may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any review, use,
distribution or disclasure by others is strictly prohibited. 1 you are not the intended recipient (or authorized to receive for the
recipient), please contact the sender by reply e-mail and delete all copies of this message.
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court No.: 65456
District Court Case No. A542616

HIGH NOON AT ARLINGTON RANCH HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,
V.
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK;
THE HONORABLE SUSAN H. JOHNSGN
Respondents,
and

D.R. HORTON, INC.,
Real Party in Interest

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court No.: 65993
District Court Case No. A499743

D.R. HORTON, INC., a Delaware corporation,
Petitioner, |

V.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of the State of Nevada, in and for the
COUNTY OF CLARK; and the HONORABLE ALLEN R. EARL, District Judge,

Respondents,

and

FIST LIGHT HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, _
a Nevada non-profit corporation, for itself and for all others similarly situated,

Real-Party-In-Interest.

STIPULATION TO CONSOLIDATE TWO RELATED WRIT PETITIONS
FOR THE PURPOSES OF ORAL ARGUMENT
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Petitioner D.R. Horton, Inc., by and through its attorneys, of the law firm of
Woifenzon Rolle and Real Party in Interest, First Light Homeowners Association,
by and through its attorneys, the law firm of Maddox, Isaacson & Cisneros and
Petitioner, High Noon at Arlington Ranch Homeowner Association, by and
through its attorneys, the law firm of Angius & Terry, and Real Party in Interest,
D.R. Horton, Inc., by and through its attorneys, the law firm of Wood, Smith,
Henning & Berman, hereby stipulate and agree that the two related cases pending
before this Court, D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial District Court, Case No.
65993 & District Court Case No. A499743: and High Noon at Arlington Ranch
Homeowners Association v. Eighth Judicial District Court, Case No. 65456 &
District Court Case No. A542616 be consolidated into a single case for the purpose
of oral argument, if oral argument is requested by this Court.

Supreme Court Case No.: 65993 and Supreme Court Case No. 65456 pertain
to writ petitions of orders concerning the same issues of law. Moreover, both writ
petitions involve the same developer, D.R. Horton, Inc. Currently, both matters
have been fully briefed by all parties. The parties hereby stipulate that the
consolidation into a single case would be for the purpose of oral argument. The
Court on November 3, 2014 entered an Order scheduling oral argument on the next
available calendar in the High Noon at Arlington Ranch Homeowners Association
v. Eighth Judicial District Court, Case No. 65456. As such, in an effort to preserve
judicial resources and litigation expenses it is requested that the matters be
consolidated into a single hearing.

That counsel for the respective parties be allowed to appear and argue the
case and to apportion their respective time allowed for oral argument. That the
appearance of counsel for D.R. Horton, Inc., Wolfenzon Rolle, and Wood Smith
Henning & Berman LLP, be allowed to appear on behaif of D.R. Horton, Inc. in
Supreme Court case 65456 and District Court Case No. A542616 and Supreme
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Court case 65993 and District Court Case No. A499743; to represent and argue the
cases and any objections to the appearance of D.R. Horton’s attorneys, if any, in

any of the cases are hereby waived by the parties.

DATED this ___ day of November, 2014.

MADDOX, ISAACSON & CISNEROS, LLP

By:
Robert C. Maddox, Esq. NV Bar No. 4002

Troy L. Isaacson, Esq., NV Bar No. 6690
Norberto J. Cisneros, Esq., NV Bar No. 8782
Barbara M. McDonald, Esq.. NV Bar No. 11651
3811 W. Charleston Blvd., Ste. 110

Las Vegas, NV 89102

James R. Christensen, Esq. NV Bar No. 3861
JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN, P.C.

630 S. Third Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

First Light Homeowners Association

WOLFENZON ROLLE

By:
Bruno Wolfenzon, Esq. NV Bar No. 6177
Jonathan P, Rolle, Esq., NV Bar No. 4367
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Ste. 260

Las Vegas, NV 89119

Attorneys for Petitioner

D.R. Horton, Inc.
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ANGUIS & TERRY LLP

By:
Paul P. Terry, Ir., Esq., NV Bar No. 7192
Scott P. Kelsey, Esq., NV Bar No. 7770
David M. Bray, Esq., NV Bar No. 12706
1120 N. Town Center Dr., Ste. 260

Las Vegas, NV 89144

Attorneys for Petitioner High Noon at
Arlington Ranch Homeowners Assn.

‘WOOD SMITH HENNING & BERMAN LLP

By:
Joel D. Odou, Esq., NV Bar No. 7468
Victoria Hightower, Esq., NV Bar No. 10897
7674 W. Lake Mead Blvd., Ste. 150

Las Vegas, NV 89128

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

D.R. Horton, Inc.
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From: Scott P. Kelsey <skelsey@angius-terry.com>

Date: Fri, Nov 21, 2014 at 10:33 AM

Subject: RE: First Light HOA & High Noon at Arlington Ranch HOA

To: Bruno Wolfenzon <bruno@wolfenzon.com:>, David Bray <dbray@angius-terry.com>

Cc: "Jonathan Rolle, Esq." <jrolle@wolfenzon.com>, "Joel D. Odou" <jodou@wshblaw.com>,
Paul Terry <pterry(@angius-terry.com:>

Bruno:

Good morning! Our position on this being new information to us is correct, as nobody that is currently
with Angius & Terry and is working on this matter currently was aware of this issue and knew specifically
about your role and your deposition.

Also, correct me if | am wrong, but my current understanding is that your role was as an expert arguing
that Nancy Quon’s actions were justified and that her Estate is entitled to recover from the lawsuit. Asa
result, you must have had access to all of Ms. Quon’s records, including her attorney-client and work
product materials, In order to form your opinions. In addition, if DR Horton prevails on the Writ, Ms.
Quon’s Estate collects less from the litigation.

Based on the foregoing, if in fact accurate, please advise how you do not have a direct and
irreconcilable conflict of interest in acting as an attorney for DR Horton in the High Noon at Arlington
Ranch matter? Thank you!

Scott Kelsey | Senior Associate Attorney

ANGIUS & TERRY LLP

1120 TownN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 260
Las VEGAS, NV 89144

Phone: 702-990-2017 | Fax: 702-990-2018

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. This communication contains information which {a} may be legally privileged, proprietary in nature, or otherwise
protected by law from disclosure, and {b} is intended only for the use of the addressee/s named. If you are not the addressee, or the person
responsible for delivering this to the addressee/s, you are hereby notified that reading, copying, or distributing this communication is
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by calling {800) 680-4001. Thank you.

From: Bruno Wolfenzon [mailto:bruno@wolfenzon.com}

Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2014 2:40 PM

To: David Bray

Cc: Jonathan Rolle, Esq.; Joel D. Odou; Scott P. Kelsey; Paul Terry
Subject: Re: First Light HOA & High Noon at Arlington Ranch HOA

Thanks David, I understand your position and there will be no stipulation to join the oral
arguments.



Just to set the record straight, there is no conflict if | were to represent D.R. Horton as an attorney in
the High Noon at Arlington Ranch case. | acted as an expert for the receiver of the Nancy Quon Estate
against High Noon at Arlington Ranch HOA in a fee dispute. | was not acting as an attorney representing
a party. Even if | was, the receiver was in opposition to the HOA. It is also disingenuous for Angus & Terry
to say they just found out about this when they were the ones who deposed me in my role as an expert.

On Thu, Nov 20, 2014 at 12:15 PM, David Bray <dbray@angius-terry.com> wrote:

Bruno,

Good morning. In discussing the issues further with Paul Terry and Scott Kelsey, we have
decided not to consolidate the writ petitions and instead will simply be moving forward with the
cases separately for the purposes of oral argument before the Nevada Supreme Court (which has
now been set in our matter for January 7, 2015). In light of learning of your retention as an
expert in a matter involving the High Noon HOA, and us being completely unaware of this issue
previously, we cannot agree to waive what we believe to be a conflict of interest in you arguing
on behalf of DR Horton, Inc. We know that our client will not agree to waive this conflict, nor
will we recommend them doing so.

Furthermore, Scott has had some discussions with Troy Issacson on the issue and their thoughts
on the same, and it appears that their office is also unwilling to waive the conflict either by way
of the circulated Stipulation and your requested amendments to the same. We do appreciate your
candor in explaining why you felt the additional language was necessary, but we have to look out
for the best interests of our client and thereby retract our request for the Stipulation in light of the
new information. Thanks.

David Bray
ANGIUS & TERRY LLP

PHONE 702-990-2017 | FAX 702-990-2018

dbray(@angius-terry.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. This communication contains information which (a) may be
legally privileged, proprietary in nature, or otherwise protected by law from disclosure, and (b) is
intended only for the use of the addressee/s named. If you are not the addressee, or the person
responsible for delivering this to the addressee/s, you are hereby notified that reading, copying,
or distributing this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in
error, please notify the sender immediately by calling (800) 680-4001. Thank you

On Nov 18, 2014, at 4:28 PM, Bruno Wolfenzon <bruno@wolfenzon.com> wrote:

The Supreme Court just set oral argument for High Noon at Arlington Ranch for Jan. 7, 2015. If
we are going to consolidate it with First Light, we need to do so asap.

On Mon, Nov 10, 2014 at 9:56 AM, David Bray <dbray@angius-terry.com> wrote:




The only issue | have is that the last sentence is too broad in scope:

That the appearance of counsel for D.R. Horton, Inc., Wolfenzan Rolle, and Wood Smith Henning
& Berman LLP, be allowed to appear on behalf of D.R. Horton, Inc. in Supreme Court case 65456
and District Court Case No. A542616 and Supreme Court case 65993 and District Court Case No.

499743; to represent and argue the case and any objections to the appearance of D.R. Horton's

attorneys, if any, in any of the cases are hereby waived by the parties

The instant language sounds as if Plaintiffs would be waiving any objections to counsel for D.R. Horton
appearing in either the Supreme Court or the District Court cases — meaning High Noon HOA would be
waiving its abjection to Wolfenzon Roile in its District Court case (i.e., upen remand). | don’t believe this
would be something Plaintiffs would be agreeable to. Perhaps we could change the instant clause to
include the follow to make sure the consolidation is limited in its purpose:

That the appearance of counsel for D.R. Horton, Inc., Wolfenzon Rolle, and Wood Smith Henning
& Berman LLP, be allowed to appear on behalf of D.R. Horton, Inc. in Supreme Court case 65456
and District Court Case No. A542616 and Supreme Court case 65993 and District Court Case No.

499743; to represent and argue the case
and any objections to the appearance of D.R. Horton's attorneys, if any, in any of the cases are
hereby waived by the parties. '

Let me know if this additional language is agreeable. Thanks!

<imageQ01.jpg>
David Bray
ANGIUS & TERRY LLP

PHONE 702-990-2017 | FAx702-990-2018

dbray@angius-terry.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. This communicatian contains information which (a) may be legally privileged, proprietary in nature, or otherwise
protected by law from disclosure, and {b) is intended onily for the use of the addressee/s named. If you are not the addressee, or the person
responsible for delivering this to the addressee/s, you are herehy notified that reading, copying, or distributing this communicaticn is
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by calling {800] £80-4001. Thank you.



From: Bruno Wolfenzon [mailto:bruno@wolfenzon.com|
Sent: Friday, November 07, 2014 12:13 PM

To: David Bray
Cc: Jonathan Rolie, Esq.; Joel B. Odou
Subject: Re: First Light HOA & High Noon at Arlington Ranch HOA

I made a few revisions. If the attached meets with your approval, please let us know so we can
sign and file it.

On Wed, Oct 22, 2014 at 11:16 AM, David Bray <dbray@angius-terry.com> wrote:

Good morning. Pursuant to our conversation, | have attached to proposed Stipuiation to
consolidate the writ petitions for First Light (Case No.: 65993) and High Noon at Arlington
Ranch (Case No.: 65456) for the limited purpose of oral argument, if the Court requests oral
argument. Let me know if you are agreeable to the attached Stipulation or if there are any
changes you think should be included. Thanks!
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David Bray

ANGIUS & TERRY ELP

PHONE 702-990-2017 | Fax 702-990-2018

dbray@angius-terry.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. This communication contains information which {a) may be legally privileged, proprietary in nature, or otherwise
protected by law from disclosure, and {b) is intended only for the use of the addressee/s named. If you are not the addressee, or the person
responsible for delivering this to the addressee/s, you are hereby notified that reading, copying, or distributing this communication is
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by calling (800} 680-4001. Thank you.

From: Bruno Wolfenzon [mailto:bruno@waolfenzon.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 10:50 AM

To: David Bray

Cc: Jonathan Rolle, Esq.; Joel D. Odou

Subject: First Light HOA & High Noon at Arlington Ranch HOA

We spoke today and you will forward me the stipulation to have the oral hearings in both cases
held on the same day at the Supreme Court. Horton's only request is either Joe or I, at their
discretion, be allowed to argue both cases, so only one of us has to travel to Carson City.

I understand Mr. Cisneros is reviewing the stipulation for suggestions now and you will forward
it to me later today.



Bruno Wolfenzon Esq.
Wolfenzon Rolle

www.wolfenzon.com

Cell: 858-229-7457
4690 Excecutive Dr,, Ste. 125, San Diego, CA 92121
6725 Via Austi Pkwy. Ste. 260, Las Vegas, NV 89119

1 [05 Terminal Way, Suite 202, Reno, NV 89502

40 N. Central Ave., Suite 1417, Phoenix, Arizona §5004

This e-mail may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any review, use,
distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient (or authorized to receive for the
recipient), please contact the sender by reply e-mail and delete all copies of this message.



